
PLANNING APPLICATIONS COMMITTEE

Wednesday, 15th May, 2019

10.00 am

Council Chamber - Sessions House





AGENDA

PLANNING APPLICATIONS COMMITTEE

Wednesday, 15th May, 2019, at 10.00 am Ask for: Andrew Tait
Council Chamber - Sessions House Telephone: 03000 416749

Tea/Coffee will be available from 9:30 outside the meeting room

Membership (13)

Conservative (10): Mr R A Marsh (Chairman), Mr R A Pascoe (Vice-Chairman), 
Mrs R Binks, Mr A Booth, Mr P C Cooper, Mr M D Payne, 
Mr H Rayner, Mr C Simkins, Mrs P A V Stockell and Mr J Wright

Liberal Democrat (1): Mr I S Chittenden

Labour (1) Mr B H Lewis

Independents (1) Mr P M Harman

UNRESTRICTED ITEMS
(During these items the meeting is likely to be open to the public

A.   COMMITTEE BUSINESS

1. Substitutes 

2. Declarations of Interests by Members in items on the Agenda for this meeting. 

3. Minutes - 6 March 2019 (Pages 7 - 12)

4. Site Meetings and Other Meetings 

B. GENERAL MATTERS

1. General Matters 

C.  MINERALS AND WASTE DISPOSAL APPLICATIONS

D.  DEVELOPMENTS TO BE CARRIED OUT BY THE COUNTY COUNCIL



1. Proposal 19/00063 (KCC/CA/0003/2019) - Demolition of existing school buildings 
and replacement with a part two storey, part three storey teaching block with 
interlinked Sports Hall together with new Multi  Use Games Area (MUGA), 
landscaping and associated ancillary works at Simon Langton Girls' Grammar 
School, Old Dover Road, Canterbury ; KCC and Kier Construction (Southern) 
(Pages 13 - 44)

2. Proposal 19/00247 (KCC/SE/0014/2019) - Alteration to existing fencing and gates 
to remove existing 1.2m high staves and replace with 1.5m high matching staves 
and installation of staves to existing gates at Ide Hill Primary School, Sundridge 
Road, Ide Hill;  Governors of Ide Hill Primary School (Pages 45 - 60)

E.  MATTERS DEALT WITH UNDER DELEGATED POWERS

1. County matter applications 

2. County Council developments 

3. Screening opinions under Town and Country Planning (Environmental Impact 
Assessment) Regulations 2017 

4. Scoping opinions under Town and Country Planning (Environmental Impact 
Assessment) Regulations 2017 

F.  KCC RESPONSE TO CONSULTATIONS

1. Draft Folkestone and Hythe Core Strategy Review 2019 (Pages 69 - 72)

2. Application DO/12/00440 Western Heights and Farthingloe, Dover (Pages 73 - 84)

3. Canterbury CC Community Infrastructure Levy (Pages 85 - 90)

4. Application CA/17/01383/OUT - Outline application (with all matters reserved) for 
the development of up to 650 houses and associated community infrastructure 
comprising primary school, community building, public car park and associated 
amenity space, access, parking and landscaping; and detailed/full application for 
the construction of part of the Sturry Link Road and a local road from the Sturry 
Link Road to Shalloak Road. (Pages 91 - 96)

5. Response to scoping request for land at Westgate on Sea (Pages 97 - 104)

G.  OTHER ITEMS WHICH THE CHAIRMAN DECIDES ARE URGENT

EXEMPT ITEMS
(At the time of preparing the agenda there were no exempt items.  During any such items 

which may arise the meeting is likely NOT to be open to the public)

Benjamin Watts
General Counsel
03000 416814

Tuesday, 7 May 2019

(Please note that the background documents referred to in the accompanying papers may 
be inspected by arrangement with the Departments responsible for preparing the report.  



Draft conditions concerning applications being recommended for permission, reported in 
section D, are available to Members in the Members’ Lounge.)



This page is intentionally left blank



KENT COUNTY COUNCIL

PLANNING APPLICATIONS COMMITTEE

MINUTES of a meeting of the Planning Applications Committee held in the Council 
Chamber - Sessions House on Wednesday, 6 March 2019.

PRESENT: Mr R A Marsh (Chairman), Mr R A Pascoe (Vice-Chairman), 
Mrs R Binks, Mr A Booth, Mr P C Cooper, Ms S Hamilton (Substitute for Mr M D 
Payne), Mr P M Harman, Mr B H Lewis, Ida Linfield (Substitute for Mr I S 
Chittenden), Mr H Rayner, Mr C Simkins and Mr J Wright

IN ATTENDANCE: Mrs S Thompson (Head of Planning Applications Group), 
Mr J Wooldridge (Principal Planning Officer - Mineral Developments) and Mr A Tait 
(Democratic Services Officer)

UNRESTRICTED ITEMS

13. Minutes - 6 February 2019 
(Item A3)

RESOLVED that the Minutes of the meeting held on 6 February 2019 are correctly 
recorded and that they be signed by the Chairman. 

14. Applications TM/18/2549 and TM/18/2555 (KCC/TM/041/2018 and 
KCC/TM/0492/2018) - Variation of Conditions on Permissions TM/93/612 and 
TM/97/751/MR102 to provide a revised restoration and aftercare scheme at 
Aylesford Quarry, Rochester Road, Aylesford; Aylesford Heritage Ltd 
(Item C1)

(1) The Head of Planning Applications Group tabled a letter dated 5 March 2019 
from the Solicitor Advocate from Tonbridge and Malling BC together with the Officer 
Delegated Report of 24 October 2018 which accompanied it.  This letter set out the 
Borough Council’s view that the Environmental Statement which accompanied the 
Applications contained fundamental flaws and failed to deal with matters required by 
law.  It also claimed that, in consequence, a number of conclusions set out in the 
Head of Planning Applications Group’s report were Wednesbury unreasonable and 
that any decision issued by the County Council under these circumstances would be 
susceptible to judicial review.  

(2) The Head of Planning Applications Group also tabled paragraph 18 Schedule 
4 of The Town and Country Planning (Environmental Impact Assessment) 
Regulations 2017.  These documents were accompanied by legal advice from Invicta 
Law to the Head of Planning Applications Group (dated 6 March 2019) which advised 
that the County Council would not be acting irrationally or unreasonably in 
determining the applications as proposed.  

(3) The Head of Planning Applications Group reported an objection to the 
applications which had been received from Mr P J Homewood (Local Member) after 
th
[...]
 only be required for 2 to 3 nights each week.

(13) No processing would take place over night and agreement would be limited to 
the deposit of materials to the permitted recycling area. The wheel wash facilities 
would be used.

(14) The views of the Chairman of the Planning Applications Committee and the 
Local Member, Mr H Rayner were sought. Neither of them had an objection to the 
request.  Mr Rayner advised that he fully supported the request, subject to a 
condition regarding routing to ensure that HGVs loaded or empty avoided the use of 

Page 10



Western Road or High Street in Borough Green to access or egress Borough Green 
Landfill via Borough Green and the Wrotham Railway Station road bridge. 

(15) In agreeing to the request, considerable weight was given to the exceptional 
circumstances in this case, the urgent need to make arrangements for a potential 
hard Brexit, the views of the consulted Members and the fact that it was not possible 
to secure any formal planning permission in time to facilitate operations. 

(16) For the avoidance of doubt, this approval only related to those operations 
necessary for the delivery of the above contract and the additional hours were not 
permitted to be used for other operations at Borough Green Landfill site. 

(17) RESOLVED to note matters dealt with under delegated powers since the last 
meeting relating to:- 

(a) County matter applications; 

(b)  County Council developments; 

(c) Screening Opinions under the Town and Country Planning 
(Environmental Impact Assessment) Regulations 2017; 

(d) Scoping Opinions under the Town and Country Planning 
(Environmental Impact Assessment) Regulations 2017 (None); and 

(e) The Urgent decisions taken under Section 1.7 of Appendix 2 Part 3 of 
the Constitution as set out in (1) to (16) above.    

16. KCC response to consultations 
(Item F1)

RESOLVED to note Kent County Council’s response to the following consultations:- 

(a) Item F1: Sevenoaks DC – Draft Local Pl
[...]
here are no other options.  Approval for the design of long 

Page 25



Item D1 

Demolition of existing school and replacement with a part two 

storey, part three storey teaching block, sports hall and MUGA, at 

Simon Langton Girls' Grammar School, Old Dover Road, Canterbury – 

19/00063 (KCC/CA/0003/2019) 

 

D1.14 
 

term management and maintenance of SuDS will be required prior to 
commencement of development.  

 

Consultations 

 

17. Canterbury City Council raise no objection to the proposal. 
 

KCC Highways and Transportation Officer raises no objection to the application 
subject to the imposition of conditions to secure vehicle and cycle parking on site; the 
provision of loading and unloading facilities prior to the occupation of the new buildings; 
the submission of a detailed School Travel Plan; and the implementation of the 
submitted Construction Management Plan for the duration of construction activities on 
site. 
 

Environment Agency (Kent Area) consider the application could be approved as 
submitted provided conditions are imposed on any consent covering: the submission of 
a remediation strategy to deal with the risks associated with contamination to the 
County Planning Authority for written approval prior to commencement of development; 
that no part of the development be occupied until a verification report has been 
produced demonstrating the completion of works and effectiveness of the remediation; 
that, if during development contamination is found that had not been previously 
identified, no further development be carried out until a remediation strategy has been 
agreed with the County Planning Authority; approval of a scheme to connect to the foul 
and surface water drainage system; no infiltration of surface water into the ground 
without express written consent; and piling or any other foundations using penetrative 
design are only to be used with express written consent of the County Planning 
Authority. 
 

KCC County Archa
[...]
 be made otherwise. I therefore recommend that 
planning permission be granted. 

 

Recommendation 

 
73. I RECOMMEND that PERMISSION BE GRANTED, SUBJECT TO the imposition of 

conditions covering (amongst other matters) the following: 

• The standard 3 year time limit; 

• The development to be carried out in accordance with the permitted details; 

• The submission and approval of details of all construction materials to be used 
externally; 

• The provision and permanent retention of the vehicle parking spaces as shown on 
the submitted plans prior to the occupation of the school and their retention 
thereafter; 

• The provision and permanent retention of vehicle loading/unloading and turning 
facilities, as shown on the submitted plans, prior to the occupation of the new 
buildings; 

• The provision and permanent retention of secure, covered cycle parking facilities 
prior to the occupation of the building, in accordance with details to be submitted and 
approved by the County Planning Authority; 

• The submission of a detailed review of the School Travel Plan incorporating 
measures to encourage sustainable transport; 

• The implementation of the submitted Construction Management Plan for the duration 
of the construction activities on site; 

• That works shall only be carried out on site between the hours of 0800 to 1800 
Monday to Friday; 0900 to 1300 on Saturdays; and no operations on Sundays or 
public holidays; 

• Submission of a detailed surface water drainage scheme; 

• Submission of a verification report covering this scheme to be approved by the Lead 
Local Flood Authority; 

• No infiltration of surface water drainage into the ground, other than with the written 
approval of the County Planning Authority and shall only be used in those areas 
where there would be no unacceptable risk to controlled waters or ground stability; 

• The development shall not commence until a scheme to connect the building to foul 
and surface water drainage systems has been submitted and approved by the 
County Planning Authority; 

• The Landscape scheme set out in the Landscape Submission shall be implemented 

Page 41



Item D1 

Demolition of existing school and replacement with a part two 

storey, part three storey teaching block, sports hall and MUGA, at 

Simon Langton Girls' Grammar School, Old Dover Road, Canterbury – 

19/00063 (KCC/CA/0003/2019) 

 

D1.30 
 

as set out within the first available planting season once the development is 
occupied; 

• Any plants or trees that die within the first 5 years after planting shall be replaced; 

• No development shall take place until the applicant has secured the implementation 
of a programme of archaeological work in accordance with a written specification and 
timetable to be approved in writing by the County Planning Authority; 

• No demolition of the original school shall take place until an Historic Building Record 
(basic photographic survey) has been made to record the building for social and 
communal interest; 

• Prior to the commencement of development, the submission of a Biodiversity Method 
Statement for the protection of badgers and hedgehogs to be approved by the 
County Planning Authority; 

• The submission of a bat and badger sensitive lighting scheme to be approved by the 
County Planning Authority; 

• The submission of an ‘Ecological Design Strategy’ prior to the commencement of 
development, to be approved by the County Planning Authority, relating to the 
retention and protection of existing habitats, the creation of semi-natural habitats and 
ecological enhancement measures; 

• The submission of a ‘Landscape & Ecology Management Plan’ to cover the ongoing 
maintenance of the landscape and ecological areas; 

• No development shall commence until a remediation strategy to deal with risks 
associated with contamination of the site has been submitted to the County Planning 
Authority and approved in writing; 

• No occupation of the new building until a verification report has been submitted and 
approved in writing by the County Planning Authority that demonstrates the 
completion and the effectiveness of the remediation works; 

• If during development contamination not previously identified is found to be present, 
then no further development shall take place until a remediation strategy has been 
agreed with the County Planning Authority; 

• No piling or penetrative foundation methods be used on site without prior written 
consent of the County Planning Authority. 

 
74. I FURTHER RECOMMEND that the following INFORMATIVES be added:  
 

• That the applicant ensures that all necessary highway approvals and consents are 
obtained; 

• To ensure that works to trees are carried out outside of the breeding bird season and 
if this is not possible that an ecologist examines the site prior to works commencing; 

• The EA refers the applicant to the guidance document ‘Piling and Penetrative 
Ground Improvement Methods on Land Affected by Contamination: Guidance on 
Pollution Prevention’; 

• The EA advise that there should be no surface water discharge by SuDS on land 
impacted by contamination or land previously identified as being contaminated; 

• Contaminated soil that is, or must be, disposed of is waste and therefore its 
handling, transport, treatment and disposal is subject to waste management 
legislation. 

 
 

Page 42



Item D1 

Demolition of existing school and replacement with a part two 

storey, part three storey teaching block, sports hall and MUGA, at 

Simon Langton Girls' Grammar School, Old Dover Road, Canterbury – 

19/00063 (KCC/CA/0003/2019) 

 

D1.31 
 

Case Officer: Mrs Helen Edwards Tel. no: 03000 413366 

 

Background Documents:  see section heading 

 
 

Page 43



This page is intentionally left blank



Item D2 
Proposed alterations to existing fencing and gates at Ide 
Hill Primary School - KCC/SE/0014/2019 (SE/19/00247) 

 
 
A report by Head of Planning Applicati
[...]
n. 

 
50. There have also been no objections to the proposals in relation to Public Rights of Way 

nor Highways and Transportation and the proposal does not adversely impact on 
residential amenity.  

 
51. Whilst the proposal has received one objection, I consider that the proposal accords with 

development plan policy in Sevenoaks and with the principles of the National Planning 
Policy Framework and the Government’s planning policy statement on school 
development. I do not consider that there are any material planning considerations which 
indicate that permission should not be granted for this proposal. Therefore, my 
recommendation is that planning permission be granted.   

 
Recommendation 
 
52. I RECOMMEND that PERMISSION BE GRANTED SUBJECT TO imposition of 

conditions covering (amongst other matters) the following: 
  
 The standard 3 year timescale for commencement of the development; 
 The development be in accordance with the submitted details; 
 The protection of existing trees and hedgerows along the southern and eastern site 

elevations within the application area. 
 
And Informatives concerning: 

 
 PROW and highways advice 
 That the applicant establishes the need or otherwise for Listed Building Consent via 

Sevenoaks District Council. 
 
Case Officer: Hazel Mallett Tel. no: 03000 413411 
 
Background Documents: see section heading 
 
 
 

Page 60



E1 COUNTY MATTER APPLICATIONS AND DETAILS PURSUANT 

PERMITTED/APPROVED/REFUSED UNDER DELEGATED POWERS - 

MEMBERS’ INFORMATION   

     
                                                                                         
 
Since the last meeting of the Committee, the following matters have been determined by me  
under delegated powers:- 
 

Background Documents - The deposited documents. 

 
DA/18/1657     Provision of a welfare building. 

Longreach Sewage Treatment Works, Marsh Street, Dartford, Kent DA1 5PP 
            Decision: Permitted 

 
TM/15/2500 Request for approval o
[...]
objectives/
https://www.sportengland.org/facilities-planning/planning-for-sport/planning-tools-and-guidance/playing-pitch-strategy-guidance/
https://www.sportengland.org/facilities-planning/planning-for-sport/planning-tools-and-guidance/playing-pitch-strategy-guidance/


 

 
 
 

8 

County Council welcomes any further engagement with the District Council and the applicant 

as this planning application progresses.   

 

If you require any further information or clarification on any matter, please do not hesitate to 

contact me. 

 

Yours sincerely, 

 

 
 

 

Stephanie Holt-Castle 

Interim Director for Environment, Planning and Enforcement  

 
Encs: 

 

Appendix 1 – KCC Ecological Advice Service (8th April 2019) response   

Appendix 2 – KCC Community Services letter (dated 11th April 2019) and appendices  

Appendix 3 – PwoW location map  

 

 

Page 104


	Agenda
	A3 Minutes - 6 March 2019
	D1 Proposal 19/00063 (KCC/CA/0003/2019) - Demolition of existing school buildings and replacement with a part two storey, part three storey teaching block with interlinked Sports Hall together with new Multi  Use Games Area (MUGA), landscaping and associated ancillary works at Simon Langton Girls' Grammar School, Old Dover Road, Canterbury ; KCC and Kier Construction (Southern)
	D2 Proposal 19/00247 (KCC/SE/0014/2019) - Alteration to existing fencing and gates to remove existing 1.2m high staves and replace with 1.5m high matching staves and installation of staves to existing gates at Ide Hill Primary School, Sundridge Road, Ide Hill;  Governors of Ide Hill Primary School
	 E.  MATTERS DEALT WITH UNDER DELEGATED POWERS
	 F.  KCC RESPONSE TO CONSULTATIONS
	F1 Draft Folkestone and Hythe Core Strategy Review 2019
	F2 Application DO/12/00440 Western Heights and Farthingloe, Dover
	F3 Canterbury CC Community Infrastructure Levy
	F4 Application CA/17/01383/OUT - Outline application (with all matters reserved) for the development of up to 650 houses and associated community

Minutes of the meeting


16 

KENT COUNTY COUNCIL 
 

 

PLANNING APPLICATIONS COMMITTEE 
 
MINUTES of a meeting of the Planning Applications Committee held in the Council 
Chamber - Sessions House on Wednesday, 15 May 2019. 
 
PRESENT: Mr R A Marsh (Chairman), Mr R A Pascoe (Vice-Chairman), 
Mrs R Binks, Mr I S Chittenden, Mr P M Harman, Mr B H Lewis, Mr M D Payne, 
Mr H Rayner, Mr C Simkins, Mrs P A V Stockell and Mr J Wright 
 
IN ATTENDANCE: Mrs S Thompson (Head of Planning Applications Group), 
Mr P Hopkins (Principal Planning Officer), Mrs H Edwards (Planning Officer), 
Mrs S Benge (Transport and Development Manager) and Mr A Tait (Democratic 
Services Officer) 
 

UNRESTRICTED ITEMS 
 
17. Minutes - 6 March 2019  
(Item A3) 
 
RESOLVED that the Minutes of the meeting held on 6 March 2019 are correctly 
recorded and that they be signed by the Chairman.  
 
18. Proposal 19/00063 (KCC/CA/0003/2019) - Demolition of existing school 
buildings and replacement with a part two storey, part three storey teaching 
block with interlinked Sports Hall together with new Multi  Use Games Area 
(MUGA), landscaping and associated ancillary works at Simon Langton Girls' 
Grammar School, Old Dover Road, Canterbury ; KCC and Kier Construction 
(Southern)  
(Item D1) 
 
(1)     Mr I S Chittenden reported the views of Ida Linfield, the Local Member who 
supported the proposal whilst raising concerns over the Construction Management 
Plan.  
 
(2)    In agreeing the recommendations of the Head of Planning Applications 
Group, the Committee specified that the Construction Management Plan needed to 
include emergency escape routes and arrangements for the handling of asbestos.  It 
also agreed that plant species suitable for bee pollination should be incorporated 
within the landscape scheme.  
 
(3)   The Committee added an Informative advising that the applicants should 
further consider the environmental and economic benefits of solar panels as well as 
further consideration of the installation of electric charging points.  
 
(4)   RESOLVED that:-   
 

(a)   permission be granted to the proposal subject to conditions, including 
conditions covering the standard 3 year time limit; the development 
being carried out in accordance with the permitted details; the 



 

17 

submission and approval of details of all construction materials to be 
used externally; the provision and permanent retention of the vehicle 
parking spaces as shown on the  submitted  plans  prior  to  the  
occupation  of  the  school  and  their  retention thereafter; the 
provision and permanent retention of vehicle loading/unloading and 
turning facilities, as shown in the submitted plans, prior to the 
occupation of the new buildings; the provision and permanent 
retention of secure, covered cycle parking facilities prior to the 
occupation of the building, in accordance with details to be submitted 
and approved by the County Planning Authority; the  submission  of  a  
detailed  review  of  the  School  Travel  Plan  incorporating measures 
to encourage sustainable transport; the implementation of the 
submitted Construction Management Plan, including emergency 
escape routes for pupils and arrangements for the handling of 
asbestos for the duration of the construction activities on site; works 
only being carried out on site between the hours of 0800 to 1800 
om Mondays to Fridays, 0900 to 1300 on Saturdays, with no 
operations on Sundays or public holidays; the submission and 
approval of a detailed surface water drainage scheme; the submission 
of a verification report covering this scheme for approved by the Lead 
Local Flood Authority; no infiltration of surface water drainage into the 
ground taking place other than with the written approval of the 
County Planning Authority and such infiltration only being used in 
those areas where there would be no unacceptable risk to controlled 
waters or ground stability; the development not commencing until a 
scheme to connect the building to foul and  surface  water  drainage  
systems  has  been  submitted  and  approved  by the County 
Planning Authority; the Landscape scheme set out in the Landscape 
Submission being implemented, including plant species suitable for 
bee pollination, within  the  first  available  planting  season  once  the  
development  is occupied; the replacement of any plants or trees that 
die within the first 5 years; no development taking place until the 
applicant has secured the implementation of a programme of 
archaeological work in accordance with a written specification and 
timetable to be approved in writing by the County Planning Authority; 
no demolition of the original school taking place until an Historic 
Building Record (basic photographic survey) has been made to record 
the building for social and communal interest; the submission, prior to 
the commencement of development, of a Biodiversity Method 
Statement for the protection of badgers  and hedgehogs for 
approval by the County Planning Authority;  the submission of a bat 
and badger sensitive lighting scheme for approval by the County 
Planning Authority; the submission of an Ecological Design Strategy 
prior to the commencement of the development for approval by the 
County Planning Authority, relating to the retention and protection of 
existing habitats, the creation of semi-natural habitats and ecological 
enhancement measures; the submission for approval of a Landscape 
and Ecology Management Plan to cover the ongoing maintenance of 
the landscape and ecological areas; no development commencing until 
a remediation strategy to deal with risks associated with contamination 
of the site has been submitted to the County Planning Authority and 
approved in writing; no occupation of the new building taking place 



 

18 

until a verification report has been submitted and approved in writing 
by the County Planning Authority, demonstrating the completion and 
effectiveness of the remediation works; no further development taking 
place until a remediation strategy has been agreed with the County 
Planning Authority in the event that contamination not previously 
identified is found to be present; and no piling or penetrative 
foundation methods being used on site without the prior written 
consent of the County Planning Authority; and  

 
(b)  the applicants be advised by Informative that:-  
 

(i)  they need to ensure that all necessary highway approvals and 
consents are obtained; 

 

(ii) they need to ensure that works to trees are carried out outside 
of the breeding bird season and, if this is not possible, that an 
ecologist examines the site prior to works commencing; 

 

(iii) the Environment Agency refers the applicant to the guidance 
document “Piling and Penetrative Ground Improvement 
Methods on Land Affected by Contamination: Guidance on 
Pollution Prevention”; 

 
(iv) the Environment Agency advises that there should be no 

surface water discharge by SuDS on land impacted by 
contamination or on land previously identified as being 
contaminated;  

 
(v) contaminated soil that either is or must be disposed of, is waste, 

and that its handling, transport, treatment and disposal is 
subject to waste management legislation; and  

 
(vi) they should give further consideration as part of the detailed 

design to installing photovoltaic panels  on the roof of the 
building to enhance its energy efficiency, and should further 
consider the potential for electric charging points. 

 
 
19. Proposal 19/00247 (KCC/SE/0014/2019) - Alteration to existing fencing and 
gates to remove existing 1.2m high staves and replace with 1.5m high 
matching staves and installation of staves to existing gates at Ide Hill Primary 
School, Sundridge Road, Ide Hill;  Governors of Ide Hill Primary School  
(Item D2) 
 
(1)   The Head of Planning Applications Group reported correspondence from the 

Local Member, Mr N J D Chard in support of the proposal.  
 
(2) RESOLVED that:-  

 
(a) permission be granted to the proposal subject to conditions, including 

conditions covering the standard 3-year timescale for commencement 
of the development; the development being in accordance with the 
submitted details; and the protection of existing trees and hedgerows 



 

19 

along the southern and eastern site elevations within the application 
area; and 

 
(b)   the applicants be advised by Informative:-  
 

(i) of the advice from KCC Highways and Transportation and KCC 
Public Rights of Way; and  

 
(ii) that they should establish the need or otherwise for Listed 

Building Consent with Sevenoaks DC.  
 

 

 
20. Matters dealt with under delegated powers  
(Item E) 
 
(1)   A supplementary report E5: County Matter Proposals agreed pursuant to the 
Urgent Matter Procedure under Delegated Powers had previously been published and 
circulated to all Members of the Committee.  
 
(2)   The Head of Planning Applications Group reported an urgent decision taken 
under Section 1.7 of Appendix 2 Part 3 of the Constitution (Item E5). This was to 
extend where necessary the operating hours of the KCC Contracted Waste 
Transfer Stations and final disposal infrastructure for a period of 3 months.  
This was a part of KCC’s Brexit Contingency Arrangements to provide the certainty 
that the Borough Councils as the Waste Collection Authorities were seeking from the 
County Council as Waste Disposal Authority.  The commencement of the 3-month 
period would be notified in writing by the Waste Planning Authority.  The extent of any 
extended hours was not clear at this time and would be dictated by individual 
circumstances at each site as affected by Brexit traffic congestion.  
 
(3)  The decision related to a request by the County Council as Waste Disposal 
Authority which sought to ensure that the County Council had effective contingency 
arrangements in place to manage kerbside collected household waste in the event of 
traffic related congestion arising from Brexit affecting the ability to manage household 
waste into and out of the waste transfer and the third-party disposal sites.   
 
(4)  The request envisaged that, in practice, there should be no greater number of 
movements than currently permitted and that these movements would be stretched 
over a longer working day.   In the event of no congestion there would be no need for 
any out of hours working. 
 
(5)  The request was linked to the following Kent Waste Transfer Station sites: 
 

(i) Dover Waste Transfer Station (Whitfield); 
(ii) Ashford Waste Transfer Station (Brunswick Road); 
(iii) Tunbridge Wells Transfer Station (North Farm);  
(iv) Sevenoaks Waste Transfer Station (Dunbrik);  
(v) Sittingbourne Waste Transfer Station (Church Marshes); and   
(vi) Pepperhill Waste Transfer Station (Southfleet).  

 
(6)   The request was also related to the following third-party Final Disposal Points:  

 (i)  Allington Waste to Energy Plant, Maidstone;  



 

20 

 (ii)  Blaise Farm, West Malling, Tonbridge and Malling;  
 (iii)  Countrystyle, Sittingbourne;  
 (iv)  Ling, Hersden, Canterbury;  
 (v)  Veolia, Hersden, Canterbury;  
 (vi)  Smurfit Kappa, Snodland, Tonbridge & Malling;  

(vii) Thanet Waste Services, Sandwich; and  
(viii) Viridor Materials Recycling Plant, Crayford (out of area).  

 
(7)  The views of the Local Members and of the Chairman of the Planning 
Applications Committee (Mr Marsh) had been sought in accordance with the Urgent 
Matter procedure. Three responses were received. No objection from Mr Marsh and 
Mr Chard (Dunbrik Waste Transfer Site). Mr Bartlett (Ashford Waste Transfer Station) 
agreed with the approach and drew attention to the proximity of Viburnum Close and 
Juniper Close to the Cobbs Wood Recycling Centre in Ashford. He asked whether a 
press notice would be issued. 
 
(8)  In respect of Mr Bartlett’s comments, the Head of Planning Applications 
Group considered that the route taken by vehicles accessing and leaving the 
Transfer Station avoided the need to go near Viburnum Close and Juniper Close. 
The approved route was one that was closely monitored for adherence by Providers’ 
vehicles using vehicle tracking information.  She also considered that there should 
be no need for a press release regarding the out of hours operation as there should 
be no effect on the public. This was true for all of the sites except for Dunbrik where it 
was intended to deliver a polite notice to local residents due to their proximity of the 
Transfer Station; It was envisaged that any out of hours operations would be kept to 
a minimum for that site. Any communications regarding kerbside collection 
disruption should come from the Waste Collection Authorities directly to their 
residents. KCC Waste Management would communicate with the public via social 
media and press outlets in the event that any HWRC service was altered or 
disrupted, as was the normal arrangement.  
 
(9)  The request was agreed on this basis subject to:-  
 

(a) any extended hours only being initiated in the event of significant 
delay caused to the local or wider primary highway networks or other 
delaying influences arising from Brexit; 

 
(b) this fall-back position providing emergency operational control to the 

Waste Collection and Waste Disposal Authorities, with any additional 
operating hours being kept to the absolute minimum. In the event of 
no significant highway delays, there would be no extended operating 
periods; 

 
(c) the Waste Management Authority seeking to implement whatever 

mitigation was reasonably possible to keep disturbance to a minimum in 
order to minimise any potential disturbance to residents. The Waste 
Management Authority carefully monitoring any additional hours being 
worked and using any pertinent data, information or representation to 
build in mitigation measures where required;  

 
(d) these emergency controls being in place for a period of 3 months, 

commencing by written notification from the Waste Planning Authority; 
 
(e) formal planning applications being made for the variance of the planning 

conditions in the event of a further extended period of additional hours 



 

21 

of working being operationally required, based upon operational 
experience of Brexit; and 

 
(f) records being kept of any out of hours working and being submitted to 

the Planning Authority within one week of the out of hours working 
taking place. 

 
 
(10)  RESOLVED to note matters dealt with under delegated powers since the last 

meeting relating to:-  
 

(a)   County matter applications; 
 

(b)   County Council developments;  
 
(c)  Screening Opinions under the Town and Country Planning 

(Environmental Impact Assessment) Regulations 2017;  
 
(d) Scoping Opinions under the Town and Country Planning 

(Environmental Impact Assessment) regulations 2017; and  
 
(e) the urgent decisions taken under Section 1.7 of Appendix 2 Part 3 of 

the Constitution as set out in (2) to (9) above.  
. 

 
 
21. KCC response to consultations  
(Item F) 
 
RESOLVED to note Kent County Council’s response to the following consultations:-  
 

(a)   Item F1: Draft Folkestone and Hythe Core Strategy Review 2019;  
 

(b)  Item F2: Application DO/12/00440 - Western Heights and Farthingloe, 
Dover;  

 
(c) Item F3: Canterbury CC Community Infrastructure Levy  
 
(d) Item F4: Application CA/17/01383/OUT -  Outline application (with all 

matters reserved) for the development of up to 650 houses and 
associated community infrastructure comprising primary school, 
community building, public car park and associated amenity space, 
access, parking and landscaping, and detailed/full application for the 
construction of part of the Sturry Link Road and a local road from the 
Sturry Link Road to Shalloak Road; and  

 
(e) Item F5: Response to Scoping request for land at Westgate on Sea.  

 
 
 
 


